## Celebration of Life for



Edward R. Jackson, Jr.

"It's a PASSAIC Thing"

September 9, 1946 - May 1, 2020

## **Service**

Tuesday, May 12, 2020 - 12:00 Noon

CARNIE P. BRAGG FUNERAL HOME

143 Myrtle Avenue • Passaic, New Jersey Rev. William B. Davidson, Sr., Officiating

## <u>Interment</u>

Cedar Lawn Cemetery Paterson, New Jersey

## Reflections of Life

**Edward R. Jackson** was born on September 9, 1946 to Edward R. Jackson Sr. and Glendona Jackson. He received his wings on May 1, 2020 at St. Mary's Hospital in Passaic, NJ.

Edward began attending Passaic High School in 1960. While in high school Edward was an avid lover of sports. He was the Captain of the football team, wrestling team, and baseball team. Edward then graduated from Passaic High School in 1964.

After high school, Edward served in the United States Army from 1964 to 1969. He then married Ella L. (Chambers) Jackson on July 12, 1969. From this union, three children emerged: Tracey Austin (Jackson), Edward R. Jackson III, and Monique Jackson.

Edward would then go to work at Allied Resource in Caldwell, NJ for the next twenty-five years. He then worked at the Home Depot in Passaic, NJ for five years. He was a lifetime member of Albert Lawson V F W Post 10117 in Passaic. Edward was also a die-hard Jets fan.

Edward was predeceased by his father Edward Jackson Sr., his mother Glendona Jackson and his three siblings William Hillgrove, Alice Paris, and Brenda Jackson. Edward is survived by: his two siblings Eugene Marshall and Adele Henderson, his wife Ella L. Jackson (Chambers), three children Tracey Austin (Jackson), Edward R. Jackson III, and Monique Jackson, his six grandchildren Kareem, Jay, Kanaiyah, Quason, Nai'seem, and Brianna. And finally, his one and only great-grandchild Ayden.

Professional Services Provided By

CARNIE P. BRAGG FUNERAL HOMES, INC.

Caring for the Community Since 1937

256 Rosa Parks Blvd. • Paterson, NJ 07501 • (973) 278-6330

143 Myrtle Avenue • Passaic, NJ 07055 • (973) 779-1892

To send online condolences, visit www.braggfuneralhome.com



